RESOLUTION NO. 2008-192

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove adopted the fees and charges of police services provided by the Sacramento County Sheriff's Department when the City incorporated in 2000; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove established its own police department in July 2006 and retained the services of the consulting firm, Revenue & Cost Specialists, LLC to conduct an analysis of the Elk Grove Police Department's fees and charges; and

WHEREAS, Revenue & Cost Specialists, LLC conducted an analysis of the Elk Grove Police Department's fee-based services based on 2004-05 salary and staffing data: and

WHEREAS, the Police Fee Study submitted by Revenue & Cost Specialists, LLC has been updated to reflect 2008-09 salary and staffing data; and

WHEREAS, the cost analysis methodology used by Revenue & Cost Specialists, LLC remained the same in the updated fee study worksheets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves fees and charges for police services outlined in Exhibit A.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27th day of August 2008.

ੴS. MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

EXHIBIT A

UPDATED Table 1 POLICE SERVICES

Recovery Percent Possible New Ref# **Service Title** Profit/(Subsidy) Revenue Revenue Cost Current Sugg Notes S-302 **Temp Alcohol License Review** \$ 2,276 (2,276)0.00% 2,300 100% \$ S-306 **Records Check/Clearance Letter** \$ 1,963 (1,923)2.04% \$ 1,900 100% 40 S-307 **Fingerprinting** \$ 6,980 (6,980)0.00% \$ 7,000 100% \$ 121,068 \$ (59,834) \$ 59,800 S-312 Vehicle Impound & Release \$ 180,902 66.92% 100% S-314 **DUI Accident Response** \$ \$ (22,306) */# \$ 22,306 0.00% 100% **Concealed Weapon Permit** \$ */# S-315 2,827 (2,827)0.00% 1,200 100% \$ S-316 **VIN Verification** 1,754 (1,754)\$ 1,800 */# 0.00% 100% \$121,108 \$219,008 \$ (97,900) Total 69% 100% \$ 74,000

#= state limitation

^{*=} manual adjustment

CERTIFICATION **ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-192**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 27, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis, Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California